

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS D. ARTHUR,

Petitioner,

—v.—

RICHARD F. ALLEN,
Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

THERESA TRZASKOMA
80 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 668-1900

ARNOLD J. LEVINE
11 Park Place, Suite 606
New York, New York 10007
(212) 732-5800

SUHANA S. HAN
Counsel of Record
SARA L. MANAUGH
JORDAN T. RAZZA
LAURA D. COMPTON
RUBEN S. FOGEL
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000

Counsel for Petitioner
Thomas D. Arthur

March 26, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. The Eleventh Circuit Erred in Failing to Grant Mr. Arthur’s Requests for a Hearing and Discovery.	1
A. Under <i>Schlup</i> , Mr. Arthur Is Entitled to a Hearing.....	1
B. Under <i>Schlup</i> and <i>Bracy</i> , Mr. Arthur Is Entitled to Discovery.	5
II. The Eleventh Circuit Erred in Failing to Toll the Statute of Limitations.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Amrine v. Bowersox,</i> 128 F.3d 1222 (8th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Bracy v. Gramley,</i> 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Cherrix v. Braxton,</i> 131 F. Supp. 2d 756 (E.D. Va. 2001)	7
<i>Coleman v. Thompson,</i> 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	9
<i>Dallas v. Haley,</i> 228 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (M.D. Ala. 2002)	8
<i>Fahy v. Horn,</i> 240 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8, 9
<i>Herrera v. Collins,</i> 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	4
<i>House v. Bell,</i> 126 S. Ct. 2064 (2006).....	6
<i>Jackson v. Virginia,</i> 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	3, 4
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas,</i> 517 U.S. 314 (1996).....	1
<i>Martin v. Baldwin,</i> No. 99-35252, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 21031, (9th Cir. May 2, 2000)	4

	Page(s)
<i>Murray v. Giarratano,</i> 492 U.S. 1 (1989).....	9
<i>Schlup v. Delo,</i> 513 U.S. 298 (1995)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Slack v. McDaniel,</i> 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	1
<i>Toney v. Gammon,</i> 79 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Wicker v. Alabama,</i> 433 So. 2d 1190 (Ala. Crim. App. 1983).....	2

Statute and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	4
Ala. R. Crim. P. R. 32.6(b)	8
Ala. R. Crim. P. R. 32.7(c)	8
